
Blower
吹風機
เคร่ืองเปาลม

TRB 24EAP/TRB 24EA

Read through carefully and understand these instructions before use.
使用前務請詳加閱讀
โปรดอานโดยละเอียดและทําความเขาใจกอนใชงาน

Handling instructions
使用說明書
คูมือการใชงาน
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English

MEANINGS OF SYMBOLS
NOTE: Some units do not carry them.

Symbols
 WARNING

The following show symbols used for the machine. Be sure that you understand their meaning before use.

It is important that you read, fully 
understand and observe the following 
safety precautions and warnings. 
Careless or improper use of the unit may 
cause serious or fatal injury.

WARNING  DANGER
Hot surfaces; The muffl  er and 
surrounding cover may become 
extremely hot. Always keep clear of 
exhaust and muffl  er area, otherwise 
serious personal injury may occur.

Read, understand and follow all warnings 
and instructions in this manual and on 
the unit.

Keep all children, bystanders and 
helpers 15 m away from the unit. If 
anyone approaches you, stop the 
engine immediately.

Always wear eye, head and ear protectors 
when using this unit. Use anti-slip and sturdy footwear.

WARNING  DANGER
Keep hands off  from rotating fan.

Contents
WHAT IS WHAT .................................................................................3
WARNINGS AND SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS ...................................4
SPECIFICATIONS .............................................................................5

ASSEMBLY PROCEDURES ..............................................................5
OPERATING PROCEDURES ............................................................5
MAINTENANCE .................................................................................6

WHAT IS WHAT
Since this manual covers several models, there may be some 
diff erence between pictures and your unit. Use the instructions that 
apply to your unit.

1. Fuel cap
2. Throttle trigger
3. Starter handle
4. Fuel tank
5. Carburetor
6. Air cleaner
7. Handle
8. Suspension eyelet
9. Ignition switch
10. Straight pipe
11. Conic pipe
12. Guard net
13. Spark plug
14. Choke knob
15. Priming bulb
16. Recoil starter
17. Combi box spanner
18. Handling instructions
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English

WARNINGS AND SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
Operator safety
○ A dust fi lter mask should be worn during operation.
○ Always wear a safety face shield or goggles.
○ Always wear heavy, long pants, boots and gloves. Do not wear 

loose clothing, jewelry, short pants, sandals or go barefoot. 
Secure hair so it is above shoulder length.

○ Do not operate this tool when you are tired, ill or under the 
infl uence of alcohol, drugs or medication.

○ Never let a child or inexperienced person operate the machine.
○ Wear hearing protection. Pay attention to your surroundings. 

Be aware of any bystanders who may be signaling a problem. 
Remove safety equipment immediately upon shutting off  
engine.

○ Wear head protection.
○ Never start or run the engine inside a closed room or building. 

Breathing exhaust fumes can kill.
○ Keep handles free of oil and fuel.
○ Keep hands away from moving part or heated area.
○ Do not grab or hold the unit by the blow pipe.
○ When the unit is turned off  make sure the engine has stopped 

before the unit is set down.
○ When operation is prolonged, take a break from time to time 

so that you may avoid possible Hand-Arm Vibration Syndrome 
(HAVS) which is caused by vibration.

 WARNING
○ Antivibration systems do not guarantee that you will not sustain 

Hand-Arm Vibration Syndrome or carpal tunnel syndrome. 
Therefore, continual and regular users should monitor closely 
the condition of their hands and fi ngers. If any symptoms of the 
above appear, seek medical advice immediately.

○ If you are using any medical electric/electronic devices such 
as a pacemaker, consult your physician as well as the device 
manufacturer prior to operating any power equipment.

Unit/machine safety
○ Inspect the entire unit/machine before each use. Replace 

damaged parts. Check for fuel leaks and make sure all 
fasteners are in place and securely tightened.

○ Replace parts that are cracked, chipped or damaged in any way 
before using the unit/machine.

○ Make sure the safety guard is properly attached.
○ Keep others away when making carburetor adjustments.
○ Use only accessories as recommended for this unit/machine by 

the manufacturer.

 WARNING
 Never modify the unit/machine in any way. Do not use your unit/

machine for any job except that for which it is intended.

Fuel safety
○ Fuel contains highly fl ammable and it is possible to get the 

serious personal injury when inhaling or spilling on your body. 
Always pay attention when handling fuel. Always have good 
ventilation when handling fuel inside building.

○ Mix and pour fuel outdoors and where there are no sparks or 
fl ames.

○ Use a container approved for fuel.
○ Do not smoke or allow smoking near fuel or the unit/machine or 

while using the unit/machine.
○ Wipe up all fuel spills before starting engine.
○ Move at least 3 m away from fueling site before starting engine.
○ Stop engine before removing fuel cap.
○ Empty the fuel tank before storing the unit/machine. It is 

recommended that the fuel be emptied after each use. If fuel is 
left in the tank, store so fuel will not leak.

○ Store unit/machine and fuel in area where fuel vapors cannot 
reach sparks or open fl ames from water heaters, electric motors 
or switches, furnaces, etc.

 WARNING
 Fuel is easy to ignite or get explosion or inhale fumes, so that 

pay special attention when handling or fi lling fuel.

Blowing safety
○ Operate unit/machine only at reasonable hours – not 

early in the morning or late at night when people might be 
disturbed. Comply with times listed in local ordinances. Usual 
recommendations are 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through 
Saturday.

○ Never direct discharge of air toward bystanders nor allow 
anyone near the area of operation. Use care in directing 
discharge to avoid glass enclosures, automobiles, etc.

○ Stay alert for uneven sidewalks, holes in terrain or other 
unstable condition when using the tool.

○ Take all possible precautions when leaving the tool unattended 
such as stopping the engine.

○ Never operate the tool without guards, blow pipes or other 
protective device in place. (If so equipped.)

○ Keep others including children, animals, bystanders and 
helpers outside the 15 m hazard zone. Stop the engine 
immediately if you are approached.

○ Always keep the engine on the right side of your body.
○ Keep fi rm footing and balance. Do not over-reach.
○ Keep all parts of your body away from the muffl  er.
○ Always carry a fi rst-aid kit when operating any power 

equipment.
○ Never start or run the engine inside a closed room or building 

and/or near infl ammable liquids. Breathing exhaust fumes can 
kill.

Maintenance safety
○ Maintain the unit/machine according to recommended 

procedures.
○ Disconnect the spark plug before performing maintenance 

except for carburetor adjustments.
○ Keep others away when making carburetor adjustments.
○ Use only genuine Tanaka replacement parts as recommended 

by the manufacturer.

CAUTION
 Do not disassemble the recoil starter. You may get a possibility 

of personal injury with recoil spring.

Transport and storage
○ Carry the unit/machine by hand with the engine stopped and 

the muffl  er away from your body.
○ Allow the engine to cool, empty the fuel tank, and secure the 

unit/machine before storing or transporting in a vehicle.
○ Empty the fuel tank before storing the unit/machine. It is 

recommended that the fuel be emptied after each use. If fuel is 
left in the tank, store so fuel will not leak.

○ Store unit/machine out of the reach of children.
○ Clean and maintain the unit carefully and store it in a dry place.
○ Make sure engine switch is off  when transporting or storing.

If situations occur which are not covered in this manual, take care 
and use common sense. Contact your Tanaka dealer if you need 
assistance. Pay special attention to statements preceded by the 
following words:

 WARNING
 Indicates a strong possibility of severe personal injury or loss of 

life, if instructions are not followed.

CAUTION
 Indicates a possibility of personal injury or equipment damage, 

if instructions are not followed.

NOTE
 Helpful information for correct function and use.
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MODEL TRB24EAP / TRB24EA

Engine Size (ml) 23.9

Spark Plug NGK BMR7A

Dry weight (kg) 3.9

Fuel tank capacity (l) 0.52

Sound pressure level 
LpA (dB (A)) 
by ISO22868

Uncertainty (dB (A))

By ANSI 69*2

By CEN 87*1

1.8*1

Sound power level 
Lw measured (dB (A))
by ISO22868

Sound  power level LwA (dB (A))
by 2000/14/EC

107*1

109*1

Vibration level (m/s2) 
by ISO22867

Uncertainty (m/s2)

12

1.0

*1: Equivalent noise level/vibration level are calculated as the time-
weighted energy total for noise/vibration levels under various 
working conditions with the following time distribution: 1/7 Idle, 
6/7 racing.

*2: ANSI B175.2
 * All data subject to change without notice.

ASSEMBLY PROCEDURES
Blow pipes to main body (Fig. 1)
Inspect the main body and accessories.
Connect straight pipe (1) securely. Align projection (2) in straight 
pipe with groove (3) on blower housing and slide the pipe into the 
blower housing.
Rotate the pipe clockwise to lock it into place.

Conic pipe to straight pipe (Fig. 2)
○ Align groove (5) on the conic pipe (6) and projection (4) on 

straight pipe (1) and rotate the conic pipe in place.

OPERATING PROCEDURES
Fuel (Fig. 3)

 WARNING
○ The unit/machine is equipped with a two-stroke engine. Always 

run the engine on fuel, which is mixed with oil.
 Provide good ventilation, when fueling or handling fuel.
○ Fuel contains highly fl ammable and it is possible to get the 

serious personal injury when inhaling or spilling on your body. 
Always pay attention when handling fuel. Always have good 
ventilation when handling fuel inside building.

Fuel
○ Always use branded 89 octane unleaded gasoline.
○ Use genuine two-cycle oil or use a mix between 25:1 to 50:1, 

please consult the oil bottle for the ratio or Tanaka dealer.

○ If genuine oil is not available, use an anti-oxidant added quality 
oil expressly labeled for air-cooled 2-cycle engine use (JASO 
FC GRADE OIL or ISO EGC GRADE). Do not use BIA or TCW 
(2-stroke water-cooling type) mixed oil.

○ Never use for four-stroke engine oil or waste oil. 
○ Always mix fuel and oil in a separate clean container.

Always start by fi ling half the amount of fuel, which is to be used. 
Then add the whole amount of oil. Mix (shake) the fuel mixture. Add 
the remaining amount of fuel.
Mix (shake) the fuel-mix thoroughly before fi lling the fuel tank.

Fueling

 WARNING
○ Always shut off  the engine and let it cool for a few minutes 

before refueling.
○ Slowly open the fuel tank, when fi lling up with fuel, so that 

possible over-pressure disappears.
○ Tighten the fuel cap carefully, after fueling.
○ Always move the unit at least 3 m from the fueling area before 

starting.
○ Do not smoke and/or allow fl ames or sparks near fuel when 

handling or fi lling fuel.
○ Always wash any spilled fuel from clothing immediately with 

soap.
○ Be sure to check for any fuel leakage after refueling.

Before fueling, clean the tank cap area carefully, to ensure that 
no dirt falls into the tank. Make sure that the fuel is well mixed by 
shaking the container, before fueling.

Starting 

CAUTION
 Do not start if the pipe and guard net  is obstructed.
1. Check the switch (7) to ON position. (Fig. 4)
 *  Push priming bulb (8) about ten times so that fuel fl ows into 

carburetor. (Fig. 5)
2. Set choke lever to CLOSED position. (Fig. 6)
3. Pull recoil starter briskly, taking care to keep the handle in your 

grasp and not allowing it to snap back. (Fig. 7)
4. When you hear the engine want to start, return choke lever to 

RUN position (open). Then pull recoil starter briskly again.

 WARNING
○ Never start or run the engine inside a closed room or building 

and/or near the infl ammable liquid. Breathing exhaust fumes 
can kill.

○ Do not allow the rope to snap back in and always hold the unit 
fi rmly.

NOTE
 If engine does not start, repeat procedures from 2 to 4.

5. After starting engine, allow the engine about 2–3 minutes to 
warm up before subjecting it to any load. 

 *  If the engine stops and is hard to restart straightaway, allow it 
to cool before trying again.

Operating blower (Fig. 8)
○ A low speed should be used to blow leaves and dry grass.
○ A medium speed should be used to clean wet leaves and grass.
○ A high speed should be used when moving gravel, dirt or other 

heavy materials.

 WARNING
○ Do not direct discharge of air toward people or pet.
○ The unit should be operated in a well ventilated area.
○ Never perform assembly or disassembly procedures with 

engine running or serious personal injury may result.
○ Never touch muffl  er, spark plug, or other metallic parts while 

engine is in running or immediately after shutting off  engine.

SPECIFICATIONS
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CAUTION
 This blower has been designed and adjusted to be used with all 

blowing pipes attached. It must never be operated without the 
straight pipe, and conic pipe.

Stopping (Fig. 9)
Decrease engine speed and run at an idle for a few minutes, then 
turn off  ignition switch.

MAINTENANCE
MAINTENANCE, REPLACEMENT OR REPAIR OF THE EMISSION 
CONTROL DEVICES AND SYSTEMS MAY BE PERFORMED 
BY ANY NON-ROAD ENGINE REPAIR ESTABLISHMENT OR 
INDIVIDUAL.

Carburetor adjustment (Fig. 10)
In the carburetor, fuel is mixed with air. When the engine is test 
run at the factory, the carburetor is basically adjusted. A further 
adjustment may be required, according to climate and altitude. The 
carburetor has one adjustment possibility:
T = Idle speed adjustment screw. 

Idle speed adjustment (T)
Check that the air fi lter is clean. If adjustment is required, turn 
IDLE speed Adjustment Screw (T) close (clockwise) to increase 
engine speed, open (counterclockwise) to decrease engine speed. 
Standard Idle rpm is 2800-3200rpm.

RECOMMENDATION
CARBURETOR ADJUSTMENT NEEDS THE SKILL OF 
EXPERIENCED OR WELL TRAINED PEOPLE, OR IS 
RECOMMENDED TO TAKE THE UNIT TO TANAKA DEALER.

Air fi lter (Fig. 11)
The air fi lter must be cleaned from dust and dirt in order to avoid:
○ Carburetor malfunctions
○ Starting problems
○ Engine power reduction
○ Unnecessary wear on the engine parts
○ Abnormal fuel consumption
Remove the air cleaner cover by pushing and pulling back the tab 
on the top.
Clean the air fi lter daily or more often if working in exceptionally 
dusty areas.

Cleaning the air fi lter
Open the air fi lter cover and the fi lter. Rinse it in warm soap suds. 
Check that the fi lter is dry before reassembly. An air fi lter that has 
been used for some time cannot be cleaned completely. Therefore, 
it must regularly be replaced with a new one. A damaged fi lter must 
always be replaced.

Fuel fi lter (Fig. 12)
Drain all fuel from fuel tank and pull fuel fi lter line from tank. Pull 
fi lter element out of holder assembly and rinse element in warm 
water with detergent.
Rinse thoroughly until all traces of detergent are eliminated. 
Squeeze, do not wring, away excess water and allow element to air 
dry.

NOTE
 If element is hard due to excessive dirt buildup, replace it.

Spark plug (Fig. 13)
The spark plug condition is infl uenced by:
○ An incorrect carburetor setting
○ Wrong fuel mixture (too much oil in the gasoline)
○ A dirty air fi lter
○ Hard running conditions (such as cold weather)

These factors cause deposits on the spark plug electrodes, which 
may result in malfunction and starting diffi  culties. If the engine 
is low on power, diffi  cult to start or runs poorly at idling speed, 
always check the spark plug fi rst. If the spark plug is dirty, clean it 
and check the electrode gap. Re-adjust if necessary. The correct 
gap is 0.6 mm. The spark plug should be replaced after about 100 
operation hours or earlier if the electrodes are badly eroded.

NOTE
 In some areas, local law requires using a resistor spark plug 

to suppress ignition signals. If this machine was originally 
equipped with resistor spark plug, use same type of spark plug 
for replacement.

Maintenance schedule
Below you will fi nd some general maintenance instructions. For 
further information please contact your Tanaka dealer.

Daily maintenance
○ Clean the exterior of the unit.
○ Check the dust cover for damage or cracks. Change the cover 

in case of impacts or cracks. 
○ Check that nuts and screws are suffi  ciently tightened.

Weekly maintenance
○ Check the starter, especially the cord.
○ Clean the exterior of the spark plug.
○ Remove the spark plug and check the electrode gap. Adjust it 

to 0.6 mm, or change the spark plug.
○ Clean the air fi lter.

Monthly maintenance
○ Rinse the fuel tank with gasoline, and clean fuel fi lter.
○ Clean the exterior of the carburetor and the space around it.

Quarterly maintenance
○ Clean the cooling fi ns on the cylinder.
○ Clean the fan and the space around it.
○ Clean the muffl  er of carbon.

CAUTION
 Cleaning of cylinder fi ns, fan and muffl  er shall be done by a 

Tanaka Authorized Service Center.

NOTE
 When ordering the parts to your nearest dealer, please use 

the item No. showing on the parts breakdown section in this 
instruction.
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中國語

標誌的意義

註: 某些裝置並沒有附帶此標誌

標誌
警告

以下為此機器所使用的符號。請確定在使用前您已瞭解其中的意義。

閱讀並完全瞭解及遵守以下的安全預
防措施與警告是非常重要。疏忽或不
當使用此裝置，可能會造成嚴重或致
命的傷害。

警告 危險
高溫表面。消音器及周圍的護蓋可產
生高熱。請勿接近排氣及消音器區
域，以免發生嚴重的人員傷害。

請閱讀、暸解並遵循所有本手冊以及
裝置上的警告與指示。

裝置與兒童、旁觀者及協助人員應保
持15公尺的距離。假如任何人靠近
您，請立刻停止引擎。

使用此裝置時請隨時配戴眼、頭及耳
保護裝置。

穿著防滑且堅固的鞋子。

警告 危險
請勿用手碰觸轉動中的風扇。

目錄
零　件　名　稱 ...................................................... 7
警告與安全指示 ...................................................... 8
規　格 ..................................................................... 9

17 18

13

11
10

31

15
16

6

14
5

4

2

9 7

12
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零　件　名　稱

由於此手冊涵蓋數個型號的內容，所示圖片和您的裝
置本身可能會有一些差異。請使用適合您所用型號的
說明。

1. 燃料蓋
2. 節流閥操作桿
3. 開機把手
4. 燃料箱
5. 化油器
6. 空氣濾清器
7. 把手
8. 懸吊觀察孔
9. 點火開關
10. 直管
11. 錐形管
12. 防護網
13. 火星塞
14. 阻氣門轉鈕
15. 啟動注給器
16. 手拉式啟動器
17. 複合箱扳手
18. 使用說明書

組　裝　程　序 ...................................................... 9
操　作　程　序 .................................................... 10
保　養 ................................................................... 10
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中國語

警告與安全指示

操作者安全
○ 操作時應戴上灰塵過濾口罩。
○ 請隨時配戴安全面罩或護目鏡。
○ 請隨時穿著厚重長褲、靴子以及手套。請勿穿著
寬鬆衣物、佩戴珠寶、短褲、拖鞋，或赤腳。固
定頭髮並使其高於肩部。

○ 當您疲累、生病、飲酒後、藥物影響或醫療過程
中，請勿操作此工具。

○ 絕對不可讓小孩或是無經驗人員操作機器。
○ 配戴聽力保護裝置。注意您的周圍。小心任何可
能造成困擾的旁觀者。關閉引擎時，請立刻移除
安全保護裝置。

○ 配戴頭部保護裝置。
○ 絕對不可在封閉的房間或建物中，啟動或運作引
擎。吸入廢氣燻煙可能會致命。

○ 保持把手無油汙或燃油附著。
○ 請將手遠離移動部件或高溫區域。
○ 請勿藉由吹氣管抓取或握持裝置。
○ 當裝置關閉時，確認引擎已經在單元關閉前停
止。

○ 當長期操作時，適時的休息可避免因振動而導致
的手臂振動症候群 (HAVS)。

警告
○ 反振動系統並無法保證您不會罹患HAVS或腕管症
候群。因此，連續或長時間且定期的使用者，必
須謹慎監視他們的手及手指狀況。若有任何上列
徵狀出現，請立刻尋求醫療諮詢。

○ 若您正在使用醫療電氣／電子裝置，例如心律調
整器，請在操作任何動力設備前，徵詢您的醫師
及裝置製造商。

裝置與機器安全
○ 每次使用前檢視整個裝置與機器。更換損壞零
件。檢查燃料漏洩以及確認所有固定件已到位，
並且穩固地鎖緊。

○ 無論如何請在使用裝置與機器前，更換破裂、缺
損或損毀的零件。

○ 確認安全護罩已經連接妥當。
○ 進行汽化器調整時，請他人遠離。
○ 請使用本裝置與機器製造商所建議的配件。

警告
 無論如何請勿修改裝置與機器。請勿使用您的裝
置與機器，於任何非為其設計目的之工作。

燃料安全
○ 燃料內含高度易燃物質，吸入或溢出至身上時可
造成嚴重傷害。處理燃料時請務必小心。在建築
物內處理燃料時務必保持良好通風。

○ 請於室外混合傾注燃料，而該處不得有火花或火
焰。

○ 使用認證過適用於燃料的容器。
○ 請勿吸菸或允許在燃料或裝置與機器附近、亦或
是使用裝置與機器時吸菸。

○ 啟動引擎前，擦乾所有溢出燃料。
○ 啟動引擎前，移動至離處理燃料處至少3公尺以
上。

○ 開啟燃料蓋前，請先停止引擎。
○ 儲藏裝置與機器前先清空燃料箱。建議每次使用
後將燃料清空。若燃料殘留於箱內，儲藏時需使
燃料不會漏洩。

○ 儲藏裝置與機器以及燃料於燃料蒸氣無法傳達至
熱水器、電氣馬達或開關、爐具等，可產生火花
或開放性火燄之處所。

警告
 燃料極易點燃、爆炸或吸入燻煙，因此處理或填
充燃料時請特別注意。

吹氣安全
○ 僅在合理時間內操作裝置與機器，不在清晨或夜
晚可能擾人清夢的時間操作。請遵照當地規定所
列時間操作。通常建議時間為早上9點至下午5
點，星期一至星期六。

○ 請勿將吹氣對準旁人，也請勿讓任何人靠近操作
區域。請注意吹氣方向，避免朝向玻璃外殼、汽
車等。

○ 使用工具時應留意凹凸不平的人行道、地面坑洞
或其他不穩定的狀況。

○ 在工具無人看管時（如停機後），應採取所有必
要的預防措施。

○ 切勿在無防護裝置、吹氣管或其他保護裝置位於
定位時（若有此配備）操作工具。

○ 請其餘人員包含兒童、動物、旁觀者和協助人
員，保持遠離15公尺危險區。有人接近您時，請
立即停止引擎。

○ 隨時將引擎保持於您身體右側。
○ 保持穩固步伐與平衡。請勿過度伸展。
○ 請保持您身體所有部位遠離消音器。
○ 當操作任何動力設備時，務必攜帶急救套件。
○ 絕對不可在封閉的房間或建物中，啟動或運作引
擎及／或靠近可燃性液體。吸入廢氣燻煙可能會
致命。

保養安全
○ 根據建議的程序保養裝置與機器。
○ 除了調整汽化器外，在進行保養前拔請除火星
塞。

○ 進行汽化器調整時，請他人遠離。
○ 僅可使用Tanaka正廠替換物件。
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注意
 請勿拆解手拉式啟動器。您有可能會因彈簧反作
用力，而遭致人身傷害。

運輸與儲藏
○ 以手搬運裝置與機器，引擎必須已經停止並將身
體遠離消音器。

○ 在儲藏或由機動車輛運輸前，請將引擎降溫、清
空燃料箱，並且固定裝置與機器。

○ 儲藏裝置與機器前先清空燃料箱。建議每次使用
後將燃料清空。若燃料殘留於箱內，儲藏時需使
燃料不會漏洩。

○ 將裝置與機器儲藏於孩童無法觸及處。
○ 清理裝置並小心執行保養，並將其儲藏於乾燥
處。

○ 確認運輸或儲藏時引擎開關已經關閉。

若發生的狀況未包含在本手冊內，請小心並用一般常
識處理。若需協助，請聯絡Tanaka經銷商。請特別注
意以下警語之聲明：

警告
 表示若未依循指示，極可能造成嚴重的人身傷害
或喪命。

注意
 表示若未依循指示，將可能造成人身傷害或機器
損毀。

註
 對正確的運行及使用提供有用的資訊。

規　格

型號 TRB24EAP / TRB24EA

引擎尺寸（毫升） 23.9

火星塞 NGK BMR7A

乾重（公斤） 3.9

燃料箱容量（升） 0.52

ISO22868訂定之聲壓位
準 LpA (dB (A))

不確定性 (dB (A))

By ANSI 69*2

By CEN 87*1

1.8*1

ISO22868 Lw量測之聲音
功率位準 (dB (A))
2000/14/EC訂定之聲音功
率位準LwA (dB (A))

107*1

109*1

ISO22867訂定之振動位
準 (m/s2) 

不確定性 (m/s2)

12

1.0

*1： 在不同工作條件下，依據以下時間配置計算同等
噪音／振動位準的總時間加權能量：1/7怠速、
6/7運轉。

*2： ANSI B175.2
* 資料內容如有變更，恕不另行通知。

組　裝　程　序

連接吹氣管至主體（圖1）

檢查主體及配件。
穩固的連接直管（1）。對準直管之突出物（2）與
風機外殼上的凹槽（3），並將管滑入風機外殼內。
順時針方向轉動管使其鎖入定位。

連接錐形管至直管（圖2）
○ 對準錐形管（6）上的凹槽（5）與直管（1）上
的突出物（4），並將錐形管旋轉定位。
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操　作　程　序

燃料（圖3）

警告
○ 本裝置與機器配置一具二行程引擎。請使用燃料
讓引擎運行，並混入機油。

 當於填充或處理燃料時，請保持良好通風。
○ 燃料含有高度可燃性並且在吸入或噴濺到您的身
體時，可能會造成嚴重的個人傷害。處理燃料
時，請務必隨時注意小心。於建物內處理燃料
時，請隨時保持良好通風。

燃料
○ 請使用有廠牌之辛烷值89無鉛汽油。
○ 使用正廠二行程機油，或使用混合比介於25:1
至50:1者，請參閱機油瓶上比例說明，或洽詢
Tanaka經銷商。

○ 若是正廠機油無法取得，請使用標籤上註明為添
加抗氧化劑應用於氣冷式二行程引擎之高品質機
油 (JASO FC GRADE OIL或ISO EGC GRADE)。請勿
使用BIA或TCW（二行程水冷型）混合機油。

○ 切勿使用4衝程引擎機油或廢油。
○ 請分別在乾淨的容器中混合燃料及機油。

請先注入預計使用之一半容量的燃料，然後再添加機
油總量。混合（搖動）燃料混合物後，再將其餘燃料
量加入。
在注入燃料箱前，徹底混合（搖動）燃料混合物。

燃料

警告
○ 重新添加燃料前請務必關閉引擎，並讓引擎冷卻
幾分鐘後再進行。

○ 添加燃料時，請緩慢開啟燃料箱使可能產生的過
壓狀況消失。

○ 添加燃料後請謹慎鎖緊燃料蓋。
○ 啟動前請將裝置移至遠離添加燃料處至少 3 公尺
外。

○ 處理燃料或添加燃料時，請勿吸菸及／或在燃料
附近出現火焰或火花。

○ 請立刻用肥皂清洗噴濺在衣物上的燃料。
○ 重新添加燃料後，請務必檢查是否有漏油現象。

添加燃料前，請小心清理箱蓋區域以確保無灰塵落入
箱內。添加燃料前，搖動容器確保燃料充分混合。

啟動

注意
 當管及防護網被遮蔽時，請勿啟動引擎。

1. 確認開關（7）調整至開啟位置。（圖4）
 *  推動吸油球（8）約10次，使燃料流入化油

器。（圖5）
2. 將阻氣門操作桿調整至「關閉」位置。（圖6）
3. 迅速拉動手拉式啟動器，請小心緊握把手，並勿
使把手猛然彈回。（圖7）

4. 當您聽到引擎快要啟動時，請將阻氣門操作桿退
回至運作位置（開啟）。然後再次迅速拉動手拉
式啟動器。

警告
○ 切勿於密閉房間或建築物內及／或靠近易燃液體
處啟動或運轉引擎。吸入廢氣煙霧可能致命。

○ 請勿讓啟動拉繩迅速彈回，務必握緊拉繩裝置。

註
 若是引擎無法啟動，請重複2至4程序。

5. 然後，讓引擎啟動預熱2-3分鐘，再開始使用。
 *  若引擎熄火及不易再直接啟動時，請讓引擎冷

卻後再度啟動。

操作風機（圖8）
○ 請使用低風速吹掃落葉及乾草。
○ 應使用中級風速清理濕葉及濕草。
○ 吹動小石頭、汙物或其他較重物質時應使用高風
速。

警告
○ 請勿將吹氣直接對準人或寵物。
○ 應於通風良好的區域操作此裝置。
○ 當引擎仍在運轉時切勿進行組裝或拆裝程序，以
免發生嚴重的人員傷害。

○ 引擎運轉時或引擎剛關閉時切勿碰觸消音器、火
星塞或其他金屬零件。

注意
 風機經過設計及調整，已適合連接所有吹氣管。
切勿在未裝上直管及錐形管的情況下操作風機。

停止（圖9）
降低引擎速度並以待機狀態運行一段時間，然後關閉
點火開關。

保　養
可由任何非公路用引擎修理機構或人員進行保養、更
換或修理排氣控制裝置以及系統。

化油器調整（圖10）
燃料與空氣在化油器中混合。當引擎在工廠做測試運
作時，化油器已作基本調整。根據氣候與海拔作進一
步調整是有其必要性。化油器有一種調整可能性：
T=怠速調整螺絲
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怠速調整（T）
檢查空氣濾清器是否乾淨。若需調整則順時針方向
轉動怠速調整螺絲（T）使其關閉，以增加引擎轉
速；逆時針方向開啟，以降低引擎轉速。標準怠速為
2800-3200rpm。

建議
化油器的調整需由有經驗或受過良好訓練的人員進
行，或建議將裝置送回Tanaka經銷商。

空氣過濾器（圖11）
空氣過濾器必須保持乾淨且無塵土附著，以避免：
○ 化油器故障
○ 啟動問題
○ 引擎動力減損
○ 引擎零件上不必要的磨損
○ 燃料耗用異常
按下再拉出空氣濾清器蓋頂上的鐵片，可將空氣濾清
氣器蓋拆下。
每天清理空氣過濾器或在塵土極高區域工作時，應更
加頻繁清理。

清理空氣過濾器
開啟空氣過濾器蓋及濾心。以溫肥皂水清洗。重新安
裝前，請檢查濾心是否已乾燥。當空氣過濾器在使用
過一段時間後，即無法完全清理乾淨，因此必須定期
更換新的過濾器。而毀損的濾心必須隨時更換。

燃料過濾器（圖12）
將所有的燃料自燃料箱排乾，並將燃料過濾線自箱中
拉出。將過濾器單元自支架組件中拉出，並將該單元
置於含洗潔劑的溫水中清洗。
徹底清洗直到所有洗潔劑無殘留為止。
將多餘的水分擠出（請勿用擰的），並讓該單元在空
氣中乾燥。

註
 如果元件因為積聚過多塵土而硬化，請加以更
換。

火星塞（圖13）
火星塞的狀態會受下列影響：
○ 不正確的化油器設定。
○ 錯誤的燃料混合物（汽油中含過多機油）。
○ 空氣過濾器髒汙。
○ 運作困難的狀態下（例如：寒冷的天氣）。
造成火星塞電極上沉積的幾個因素，將可能導致故障
或是啟動困難。若引擎動力低落、難以啟動或是在怠
速時運作不良，請務必先檢查火星塞。若是火星塞髒
汙，請清理並檢查電極間距，必要時請進行調整。正
確的間距為0.6公釐。火星塞大約在操作100小時後
必須更換，或當電極嚴重磨耗時提早更換。

註
 在某些地區，當地法律會要求使用具電阻的火星
塞以抑制點火信號。如果此機器原本已隨附具電
阻的火星塞，請使用相同類型的火星塞加以更
換。

保養時程
下述提供一些基本保養說明。若需更進一步的訊息，
請聯絡Tanaka經銷商。

日常保養
○ 清潔單元外部。
○ 檢查灰塵蓋是否損壞或有裂縫。若灰塵蓋受到撞
擊或有裂縫，則應更換。

○ 檢查螺帽與螺絲是否已經充分鎖緊。

每週保養
○ 檢查啟動器，尤其是電線。
○ 清潔火星塞外部。
○ 移除火星塞並檢查電極間距。調整至0.6公釐或更
換火星塞。

○ 清潔空氣過濾器。

每月保養
○ 以汽油沖洗燃料箱，並清洗燃料過濾器。
○ 清潔化油器外部及其周邊空間。

每季保養
○ 清理汽缸上的散熱鰭片。
○ 清理風扇及周圍空間。
○ 清理消音器上的積碳。

注意
 應由Tanaka授權的保養中心進行汽缸鰭片、風扇
及消音器的清理。

註
 當您向最近的經銷商訂購零件時，請使用本說明
書零件細目乙節內的項目編號。
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ความหมายของสัญลักษณ

หมายเหตุ: เครื่องมือบางอยางไมมีสัญลักษณเหลานี้

สัญลักษณ
 คําเตือน

สัญลักษณตอไปน้ีใชสําหรับอุปกรณ โปรดแนใจวาคุณเขาใจความหมายของสัญลักษณเหลานี้กอนการใชงาน

สิ่งสําคัญคือคุณตองอานทําความเขาใจ 
ใหครบถวน และปฏิบัติตามขอควรระวัง
และคําเตือนดานความปลอดภัย
ดังตอไปน้ี หากใชตัวเครื่องนี้อยาง
ประมาทหรือไมถูกตอง อาจเกิดการ
บาดเจ็บสาหัสหรือถึงแกชีวิตได

คําเตือน  อันตราย
พื้นผิวรอน; ทอเก็บเสียงและฝาครอบ
รอบๆ อาจมีความรอนสูงมาก อยา
เขาใกลบริเวณทอไอเสียและทอเก็บเสียง
มิเชนนั้นอาจเกิดอันตรายรายแรงตอ
บุคคลได

อานทําความเขาใจ และปฏิบัติตาม
คําเตือนและคําส่ังทั้งหมดในคูมือนี้ 
และที่ตัวเครื่อง

ใหเด็ก คนที่ผานไปมา และผูชวยอยูหาง
จากตัวเครื่อง 15 เมตร ถามีใครเขา 
ใกลคุณ ใหดับเคร่ืองยนตในทันที

สวมอุปกรณปองกันตามศีรษะและหู 
เสมอเม่ือใชตัวเครื่องนี้

ใชรองเทากันลื่นและมั่นคง

คําเตือน  อันตราย
อยาย่ืนมือเขาใกลพัดลมท่ีกําลังหมุนอยู

สวนประกอบ

เนื่องจากคูมือเลมนี้ มีรายละเอียดครอบคลุมเครื่องตัดหลายรุน ซ่ึงอาจ
จะมีความแตกตางระหวางรูปภาพและตัวเครื่อง โปรดปฏิบัติตาม
คําแนะนําท่ีใชกับตัวเครื่องเทานั้น

สารบัญ
สวนประกอบ ................................................................................... 12
คําเตือนและคําแนะนําดานความปลอดภัย ......................................... 13
รายละเอียดจําเพาะ .......................................................................... 14

ลําดับการประกอบ ........................................................................... 14
ลําดับการใชงาน............................................................................... 14
การบํารุงรักษา ................................................................................. 15

17 18

13

1110

31

15
16

6

14 5

4

2

9 7

12

8

1. ฝาถังนํ้ามัน
2. คันเรง
3 คันสตารท
4. ถังนํ้ามันเช้ือเพลิง
5. คารบูเรเตอร
6. เครื่องฟอกอากาศ
7. มือจับ
8. ชองแขวน
9. สวิทซสตารท
10. ทอตรง

11. ทอทรงกรวย
12. แผงปองกัน
13. หัวเทียน
14. ปุมโชค
15. กระเปาะน้ํามันเช้ือเพลิง
16 ระบบสตารทแบบเชือกดึง

มวนกลับเอง
17. ชุดประแจบ็อกซ
18. คูมือใชงาน
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คําเตือนและคําแนะนําดานความปลอดภัย

ความปลอดภัยของผูใชงาน
○ ตองสวมหนากากกันฝุนระหวางการใชงาน
○ สวมหนากากปองกันหนาหรือแวนตาปองกันเสมอ
○ สวมกางเกงขายาวชนิดหนา รองเทาบูตและถุงมือเสมอ อยาสวม

เสื้อผาหลวมๆ เพชรพลอย กางเกงขาสั้น รองเทาแตะหรือเดิน
เทาเปลา รวบผมใหยาวเหนือไหล

○ อยาใชตัวเครื่องนี้เม่ือคุณเหนื่อยลา ปวยหรือดื่มแอลกอฮอล ยาเสพ
ติด หรือกินยาท่ีออกฤทธิ์

○ อยาใหเด็กหรือผูไมมีประสบการณมาใชเครื่องจักร
○ สวมอุปกรณปองกันหู ระวังคนผานไปมาท่ีอาจสรางปญหา เม่ือดับ 

เครื่องยนต ถอดอุปกรณนิรภัยออกเสียทันที
○ สวมชุดปองกันศีรษะ
○ อยาสตารทหรือเดินเครื่องยนตในหองหรืออาคารท่ีปด เพราะอาจ

หายใจเอาไอเสียเขาไปจนเสียชีวิตได
○ ไมใหมือมีนํ้ามันหรือนํ้ามันหลอลื่นเปอนอยู
○ อยาเอามือเขาใกลช้ินสวนที่มีการเคลื่อนไหวหรือบริเวณท่ีมี

ความรอน
○ อยาจับหรือถือตัวเครื่องทางดานทอเปาลม
○ เม่ือปดตัวเครื่อง โปรดดูใหแนใจวา เครื่องยนตดับสนิทกอนท่ีจะวาง 

ตัวเครื่องลง
○ เม่ือใชงานเปนเวลานาน พักเปนระยะเพ่ือไมใหเกิดกลุมอาการแขน

และมือสั่น (HAVS) เนื่องจากแรงสั่นสะเทือน

 คําเตือน
○ ระบบปองกันการสั่นสะเทือนไมไดประกันวา คุณไมเกิดกลุมอาการ 

HAVS หรือกลุมอาการอุโมงคขอมือ ดังนั้น ผูท่ีใชงานอยางตอเน่ือง 
และสมํ่าเสมอควรติดตามอาการของมือและนิ้วอยางใกลชิด ถาเกิด
กลุมอาการอยางใดอยางหนึ่งขางตน โปรดปรึกษาแพทยทันที 

○ ถาคุณใชอุปกรณการแพทยทางไฟฟา/อีเลคทรอนิกสเชนเครื่อง 
กระตุนหัวใจ ปรึกษาแพทยและผูผลิตอุปกรณกอนจะใชเครื่องมือ
กลใดๆ 

ความปลอดภัยของตัวเครื่อง/เครื่องจักร
○ ตรวจดูตัวเครื่อง/เครื่องจักรท้ังหมดกอนใชงาน เปล่ียนช้ินสวนที่

ชํารุด ตรวจดูนํ้ามันรั่ว และโปรดแนใจวาตัวยึดตางๆ เขาท่ีและขันไว
แลวอยางเพียงพอ

○ เปล่ียนช้ินสวนที่ราว แตกหรือเสียหายจากสาเหตุใดๆ กอนใช 
ตัวเครื่อง/เครื่องจักร

○ โปรดติดแผนปองกันความปลอดภัยไวอยางถูกตอง
○ ใหคนอื่นๆ อยูหางๆ เม่ือปรับแตงคารบูเรเตอร
○ ใชอุปกรณประกอบท่ีผูผลิตแนะนําสําหรับตัวเครื่อง/เครื่องจักร 

นี้เทานั้น

 คําเตือน
 อยาดัดแปลงตัวเครื่อง/เครื่องจักรโดยเด็ดขาด อยาใชตัวเครื่อง/

เครื่องจักรในงานอื่น ยกเวนงานตามที่ไดออกแบบไว

ความปลอดภัยของนํ้ามัน
○ นํ้ามันเช้ือเพลิงสวนผสมของสารไวไฟและเปนไปไดท่ีจะเกิดอันตราย

ตอบุคคลจากการสูดดมหรือจากการกระเด็นถูกรางกาย ใหใชความ
ระมัดระวังในทุกครั้งที่ทํางานกับนํ้ามันเช้ือเพลิง และอยูในบริเวณท่ีมี
อากาศถายเทไดสะดวกทุกครั้งที่ตองทํางานกับนํ้ามันเช้ือเพลิง

○ ผสมและเทนํ้ามันที่นอกอาคาร และเม่ือไมมีประกายไฟ
○ ใชภาชนะท่ีออกแบบสําหรับนํ้ามัน
○ อยาสูบบุหร่ีหรือยอมใหคนสูบบุหร่ีใกลนํ้ามันหรือตัวเครื่อง/เครื่องจักร 

หรือขณะกําลังใชตัวเครื่อง/เครื่องจักร
○ เช็ดนํ้ามันที่หกกอนสตารทเคร่ืองยนต
○ กอนสตารทเคร่ืองยนต ยายไปใหหางจากตําแหนงเติมนํ้ามัน 3 เมตร
○ ดับเคร่ืองยนตกอนถอดฝานํ้ามัน
○ ระบายน้ํามันออกจากถังกอนเก็บตัวเครื่อง/เครื่องจักร ควรระบาย

นํ้ามันออกใหหมดหลังจากใชงานในแตละครั้ง ถานํ้ามันตกคางในถัง 
เก็บอยาใหนํ้ามันรั่ว

○ เก็บตัวเครื่อง/เครื่องจักรและนํ้ามันในพื้นที่ท่ีไอนํ้ามันไมกระทบ
เปลวไฟหรือดอกไฟจากเครื่องทํานํ้ารอน มอเตอร สวิทซ เตาอบ 
เปนตน

 คําเตือน
 นํ้ามันติดไฟ ระเบิดหรือสูดดมเขาไดงาย ใหระมัดระวังเปนพิเศษ

เม่ือหยิบฉวยหรือเติมนํ้ามัน

ความปลอดภัยในการใชเครื่องเปา
○ ใชเครื่องจักรนี้ในชวงเวลาท่ีเหมาะสม ไมใชในชวงเวลาเชาหรือดึก

มากเกินไปซ่ึงอาจเปนการรบกวนผูอ่ืนได ใหปฏิบัติตามกําหนดเวลา
ท่ีกฎหมายทองถิ่นไดบังคับไว โดยท่ัวไปแลวจะเปนเวลา 9.00 น. ถึง 
17.00 น. ในวันจันทรถึงวันเสาร

○ อยาเปาลมท่ีออกมาจากเคร่ืองใสผูท่ีอยูในบริเวณขางเคียงโดยตรง
หรืออยาใหผูใดเขาใกลบริเวณท่ีใชงานเครื่องอยูโดยเด็ดขาด ใหใช
ความระมัดระวังในการบังคับทิศทางลมท่ีเปาออกจากเคร่ืองเพ่ือ
หลีกเลี่ยงสิ่งที่มีกระจก รถยนต ฯลฯ

○ ใหระวังทางเดินที่ไมเสมอกัน หลุมหรือพ้ืนผิวท่ีไมราบเรียบเม่ือ
ใชงานเครื่องมือนี้

○ ใหใชความระมัดระวังในทุกครั้้งที่วางเครื่องมือไวโดยไมมีผูใดควบคุม 
เชนใหดับเคร่ืองยนตกอน

○ อยาใชเครื่องมือโดยไมมีแผงปองกัน ทอเปาลม หรืออุปกรณในการ
ปองกันอื่นๆ (หากมี)

○ ใหคนอื่น เด็ก สัตว คนผานไปมาและผูชวยอยูนอกเขตอันตราย
15 เมตร ดับเคร่ืองยนตทันทีถามีคนเขามา

○ ใหเครื่องยนตอยูทางดานขวาของตัวคุณเสมอ
○ ยืนใหม่ันคงและสมดุล อยาเอ้ือมไกลเกินไป
○ ใหทุกสวนของรางกายอยูหางจากทอเก็บเสียง
○ พกพาชุดปฐมพยาบาลเสมอ เม่ือกําลังใชเครื่องมือใดๆ ท่ีเกิด

พลังงาน
○ อยาสตารทหรือเดินเครื่องยนตในหองหรืออาคารปด และ/หรือใกล

ของเหลวท่ีติดไฟได ถาหายใจรับไอเสีย อาจทําใหเสียชีวิตได
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ความปลอดภัยในการบํารุงรักษา
○ บํารุงรักษาตัวเครื่อง/เครื่องจักรตามข้ันตอนที่แนะนํา
○ ถอดหัวเทียนกอนบํารุงรักษา ยกเวนเมื่อปรับแตงคารบูเรเตอร
○ ใหคนอื่นอยูหางๆ ขณะปรับแตงคารบูเรเตอร
○ ใชเฉพาะอะไหลเปล่ียนของแทของทามากะเทานั้น
    ตามท่ีผูผลิตแนะนําำ

ขอควรระวัง
 อยาแยกสวนสตารทเตอรแบบดึงกลับ เพราะสปริงดึงกลับอาจทําให

คุณบาดเจ็บก็ได

การขนสงและเก็บรักษา
○ ถือตัวเครื่อง/เครื่องจักรดวยมือเม่ือเคร่ืองยนตดับ และใหทอเก็บ 

เสียงอยูหางจากตัวคุณ
○ ปลอยใหเครื่องยนตเย็นตัว ระบายน้ํามันออกจากถัง และยึด

ตัวเครื่อง/เครื่องจักรใหแนนกอนจะเก็บหรือขนสงดวยยานพาหนะ
○ ระบายน้ํามันกอนจะเก็บตัวเครื่อง/เครื่องจักร ควรระบายน้ํามัน 

หลังจากใชงานแตละครั้ง ถามีนํ้ามันตกคางในถัง เก็บโดยไมให
นํ้ามันรั่ว

○ เก็บตัวเครื่อง/เครื่องจักรใหหางจากมือเด็ก
○ ทําความสะอาดและบํารุงรักษาตัวเครื่องอยางระมัดระวัง และเก็บ 

ไวในที่แหง
○ ดับเคร่ืองยนตเม่ือขนสงหรือเก็บรักษา
ถาเกิดกรณีท่ีไมมีในคูมือฉบับนี้ โปรดระวังและใชสามัญสํานึก ติดตอ
ตัวแทนจําหนายของทามากะ ถาคุณตองการความชวยเหลือ เอาใจใส
ขอความท่ีตามหลังคําดังตอไปน้ี:

 คําเตือน
 แสดงถึงความเปนไปไดมากท่ีอาจบาดเจ็บสาหัสหรือเสียชีวิต 

หากไมปฏิบัติตามคําแนะนํา

ขอควรระวัง
 แสดงถึงความเปนไปไดท่ีอาจบาดเจ็บหรืออุปกรณชํารุด หากไม

ปฏิบัติตามคําแนะนํา

หมายเหตุ
 ขาวสารท่ีมีประโยชนเพ่ือการทํางานและการใชงานที่ถูกตอง

รายละเอียดจําเพาะ

รุน TRB24EAP / TRB24EA

ขนาดเคร่ืองยนต (มล.) 23.9

หัวเทียน NGK BMR7A

นํ้าหนักเมื่อวาง (กก.) 3.9

ความจุของถังนํ้ามัน (ลิตร) 0.52

ระดับแรงดันเสียง LpA (dB (A))
ตาม ISO22868

ความไมแนนอน (dB (A))

By ANSI 69*2

By CEN 87*1

1.8*1

ระดับความดังเสียง Lw ท่ีวัดได
(dB (A))
ตาม ISO22868

ระดับความดังเสียง LwA (dB (A))
ตาม 2000/14/EC

107*1

109*1

ระดับความส่ันสะเทือน (ม./วินาที2) 
ตาม ISO22867

ความไมแนนอน (ม./วินาที2)

12

1.0 
*1: ระดับเสียง/ความสั่นสะเทือนท่ีเทากันไดจากการคํานวณ พลังงานที่มี

การทดเวลาท้ังหมดของระดับเสียง/ความสั่นสะเทือนภายใตสภาวะ
การทํางานท่ีแตกตางกันไป ดวยการแจกแจงเวลา : 1/7 เครื่องยนต
หมุนเปลา, 6/7 เรงเครื่องเปลา

*2: ANSI B175.2
 * หัวขอท้ังหมดอาจมีการเปลี่ยนแปลงโดยไมไดแจงลวงหนา

ลําดับการประกอบ

ทอเปาลมกับตัวเครื่อง (รูปท่ี 1)
ตรวจสอบตัวเครื่องและอุปกรณ
ตอทอตรง (1) ใหแนน จัดสวนที่นูน (2) ของทอตรงใหตรงกับรอง (3)
ของเคร่ืองเปาและเลื่อนทอเขาไปในเคร่ืองเปา
หมุนทอตามเข็มนาฬกาเพ่ือล็อคทอใหเขาท่ี

ทอทรงกรวยกับทอตรง (รูปท่ี 2)
○ จัดรอง (5) บนทอทรงกรวย (6) และสวนนูน (4) ของทอตรง (1) 

ใหตรงกัน แลวหมุนทอทรงกรวยเขาท่ี

ลําดับการใชงาน

นํ้ามันเช้ือเพลิง (รูปท่ี 3) 

 คําเตือน
○ ตัวเครื่อง/เคร่ืองจักรมีมาใหเคร่ืองยนต 2 จังหวะ ใหเดินเครื่องยนต

กับนํ้ามันเช้ือเพลิง ท่ีผสมนํ้ามันหลอลื่นไวแลวเสมอ ใหระบายอากาศ
ใหเพียงพอ เม่ือเติมหรือใชสอยนํ้ามัน
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○ นํ้ามันมีสภาพไวไฟ และอาจทําใหบาดเจ็บสาหัสเมื่อสูดดมหรือหกใส
รางกายของคุณ ใหเอาใจใสเม่ือใชนํ้ามันเสมอ ระบายอากาศใหดีเม่ือ
ใชนํ้ามันในอาคาร

นํ้ามันเช้ือเพลิง
○ ใชนํ้ามันเบนซินออกเทน 89 ชนิดไรสารตะกั่ว
○ ใชนํ้ามันหลอลื่นเครื่องยนต 2 จังหวะของแท หรือใชสวนผสม
 25 ตอ 1 ถึง 50 ตอ 1 โปรดตรวจดูขวดนํ้ามันเพื่อหาอัตราสวน
 หรือ ปรึกษากับผูแทนจําหนายของทามากะ
○ ถาไมมีนํ้ามันหลอลื่นของแท ใชนํ้ามันแบบตอตานออกซิแดนท ท่ีมี

ปายระบุใหใชระบายความรอนของเครื่องยนต 2 จังหวะดวยอากาศ 
(JASO FC GRADE OIL หรือ ISO EGC GRADE) อยาใชนํ้ามัน
ผสม BIA หรือ TCW (ระบายความรอนของเครื่องยนต 2 จังหวะ
ดวยนํ้า)

○ หามใชนํ้ามันเครื่องสี่จังหวะหรือนํ้ามันที่ใชงานแลว
○ ผสมนํ้ามันเช้ือเพลิงกับนํ้ามันหลอลื่นในภาชนะอื่นที่สะอาดเสมอ

สตารทเคร่ืองยนตเม่ือมีนํ้ามันอยูประมาณคร่ึงหนึ่งของปริมาณท่ีจะใช
แลวเติมนํ้ามันหลอลื่นทั้งหมด ผสม (เขยา) นํ้ามันผสม เติมนํ้ามัน 
เช้ือเพลิงสวนที่เหลือ
ผสม (เขยา) นํ้ามันผสมใหท่ัวกอนเติมลงถังนํ้ามัน

การเติมนํ้ามัน

 คําเตือน
○ ดับเคร่ืองและทิ้งไวใหเย็นสักครูกอนท่ีจะเติมนํ้ามันเช้ือเพลิงทุกครั้ง
○ เปดถังนํ้ามันอยางชาๆ ขณะเติมนํ้ามัน เพ่ือใหระบายความดัน

สวนเกินเสีย
○ เม่ือเติมนํ้ามันแลว หมุนฝาถังอยางระมัดระวังจนแนน
○ กอนสตารท เลื่อนตัวเครื่องใหหางจากบริเวณเติมนํ้ามัน อยางนอย

3 เมตร
○ หามสูบบุหร่ีและ/หรือมีเปลวไฟหรือประกายไฟอยูใกล เม่ือจับหรือ

เติมนํ้ามันเช้ือเพลิง
○ ใชสบูลางนํ้ามันที่หกใสเสื้อผาทันที
○ โปรดแนใจวาไดตรวจดูนํ้ามันรั่วหลังจากเติมนํ้ามัน

กอนเตมินํา้มัน ทําความสะอาดฝาถังใหหมดจด เพ่ือไมใหฝุนผงตกลง 
ในถงั โปรดแนใจวา นํา้มันผสมกนัด ีโดยเขยาภาชนะใสกอนจะเติมนํา้มัน

การสตารท

ขอควรระวัง
 อยาสตารทเคร่ืองหากทอหรือแผงกั้นมีสิ่งอุดตันอยู
1. ตรวจสอบสวิทซสตารท (7) วาอยูท่ีตําแหนง ON (รูปท่ี 4)
 *  กดจุกยางแย็คนํ้ามัน (8) ประมาณ 10 ครั้งเพื่อใหเช้ือเพลิงไหล

เขาไปในคารบูเรเตอร (รูปท่ี 5)
2. ปรับคันโชคไปท่ีตําแหนง CLOSED (รูปท่ี 6)
3. ดึงสตารทเตอรแบบดึงกลับทันที ระวังใหใชมือของคุณจับสวน

มือจับเอาไว และอยาใหกระดอนกลับ (รูปท่ี 7)
4. เม่ือไดยินเสียงเครื่องยนตเริ่มจุดระเบิด ผลักคันโชคไปท่ีตําแหนง 

RUN (เปด) แลวดึงสตารทเตอรแบบดึงกลับทันทีอีกครั้ง

 คําเตือน
○ อยาสตารทเคร่ืองหรือใชเครื่องยนตในหองท่ีปดทึบหรือในอาคารและ/

หรือในบริเวณท่ีใกลกับวัตถุไวไฟ การสูดดมไอเสียเปนอันตรายถึง
ชีวิต

○ อยาใหเชือกดีดกลับเขาไปในเคร่ืองและถือเคร่ืองใหม่ัน

หมายเหตุ
 ถาเคร่ืองยนตไมสตารท ทําตามขอ 2 ถึงขอ 4 อีกครั้ง

5. จากนั้นปลอยเคร่ืองท้ิงไวประมาณ 2-3 นาที กอนเริ่มการใชงาน
 * หากเคร่ืองยนตหยุดทํางานและไมสามารถสตารทข้ึนมาใหมอีกครั้ง 

 ในทันที ใหท้ิงไวใหเครื่องเย็นลงแลวทดลองใหมอีกครั้ง

การใชงานเครื่องเปา (รูปท่ี 8)
○ ควรใชความเร็วตํ่าเม่ือเปาใบไมและหญาแหง
○ ควรใชความเร็วปานกลางเมื่อใชเปาทําความสะอาดใบไมและ

หญาเปยก
○ ควรใชความเร็วสูงเมื่อใชเปาฝุนผง หรือวัสดุหนักอื่นๆ

 คําเตือน
○ หามเปาลมใสคนหรือสัตวเลี้ยงโดยตรง
○ เครื่องตองทํางานในบริเวณท่ีอากาศถายเทไดสะดวก
○ หามทําการประกอบหรือถอดช้ินสวนเครื่องในขณะท่ีติดเครื่องยนตอยู 

ไมเชนนั้นอาจเกิดอันตรายรายแรงได
○ หามจับทอเก็บเสียง หัวเทียน หรือช้ินสวนโลหะอ่ืนๆ ในขณะท่ี

ติดเครื่องยนตอยูหรือเพ่ิงดับเคร่ืองยนตลง

ขอควรระวัง
 เครื่องเปาลมนี้ไดรับการออกแบบและปรับปรุงเพื่อใหใชงานกับ 

ทอเปาลมทุกขนาด โดยท่ีตองทํางานโดยมีทอตรงและทอทรงกรวย 
ติดตั้งอยูทุกครั้ง

การดับเคร่ืองยนต (รูปท่ี 9)
ลดความเร็วของเคร่ืองยนต และเดินเครื่องในจังหวะเดินเบาสัก
สองสามนาที แลวปดสวิทซสตารท

การบํารุงรักษา

อาจบํารุงรักษา เปล่ียน หรือซอมอุปกรณและระบบควบคุมไอเสียไดโดย
หนวยงานหรือชางซอมเคร่ืองยนตใดๆ ท่ีไมใชงานบนผิวจราจร

การปรับแตงคารบูเรเตอร (รูปท่ี 10)
ในคารบูเรเตอร นํ้ามันจะผสมกับอากาศ เม่ือทดลองเดินเครื่องยนต
ท่ีโรงงาน คารบูเรเตอรไดรับการปรับแตงเบ้ืองตนมาแลว อาจปรับ
แตงเพิ่มเติมไดตามสภาพดินฟาอากาศและความสูงของพื้นดิน
อาจปรับแตงคารบูเรเตอรไดอยางเดียว คือ
T= สกรูปรับแตงรอบหมุนเดินเบา

การปรับความเร็วรอบเดินเบา (T)
ตรวจสอบวาดูวาแผนกรองอากาศสะอาดดี หากจําเปนตองปรับต้ัง ให
หมุนสกรูปรับรอบเดินเบา (T) ลง (ตามเข็มนาฬกา) เพ่ือเพ่ิมความเร็ว
เครื่องยนตข้ึน หมุนคลายออก (ทวนเข็มนาฬกา) เพ่ือลดความเร็ว
เครื่องยนตลง ความเร็วรอบเดินเบามาตรฐานคือ 2800-3200 rpm
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ไทย

แผนการบํารุงรักษา
ตอไปน้ีเปนคําแนะนําท่ัวไปบางอยางในการบํารุงรักษา หาขอมูลเพิ่มเติม
ไดจากตัวแทนจําหนายของทามากะ

การบํารุงรักษาประจําวัน
○ ทําความสะอาดดานนอกของตัวเครื่อง
○ ตรวจสอบฝากันฝุนเพื่อหาความเสียหายหรือรอยแตก เปล่ียน

ฝาครอบในกรณีท่ีกระแทกหรือมีรอยแตกราว
○ ตรวจดูวา ไดขันน็อตและสกรูแลวอยางแนนหนา

การบํารุงรักษาประจําสัปดาห
○ ตรวจดูสตารทเตอร โดยเฉพาะสาย
○ ทําความสะอาดดานนอกของหัวเทียน
○ ถอดหัวเทียนและตรวจดูระยะหางของเข้ียว ปรับแตงใหมีระยะ

0.6 มม. หรือเปล่ียนหัวเทียน
○ ทําความสะอาดไสกรองอากาศ

การบํารุงรักษาประจําเดือน
○ ใชนํ้ามันเบนซินลางถังนํ้ามัน และทําความสะอาดไสกรองนํ้ามัน
○ ทําความสะอาดดานนอกของคารบูเรเตอรและที่วางรอบๆ 

การบํารุงรักษารายไตรมาส
○ ทําความสะอาดครีบระบายความรอนบนกระบอกสูบ
○ ทําความสะอาดพัดลมและบริเวณโดยรอบ
○ ทําความสะอาดคราบเขมาบริเวณทอเก็บเสียง

ขอควรระวัง
 การทําความสะอาดครีบระบายความรอนกระบอกสูบ พัดลม และ

ทอเก็บเสียงควรทําโดยศูนยบริการท่ีไดรับการรับรองจากทานากะ

หมายเหตุ
 เม่ือทําการสั่งซื้ออะไหลกับตัวแทนจําหนายท่ีใกลท่ีสุดของคุณ

โปรดใชหมายเลขรายการท่ีแสดงอยูในบทจําแนกชิ้นสวนในคูมือนี้
ในการอางอิง

คําแนะนํา
การปรับคารบูเรเตอรนั้นจําเปนตองใชทักษะในการปรับต้ังจากผูมี
ประสบการณหรือผูท่ีไดรับการฝกมาเปนอยางดี หรือขอแนะนําใหนํา
อุปกรณไปยังตัวแทนจําหนายฮทานากะ

ไสกรองอากาศ (รูปท่ี 11)
ตองทําความสะอาดไสกรองอากาศไมใหมฝีุนและสิง่สกปรก เพ่ือหลีกเลีย่ง:
○ คารบูเรเตอรไมใหทํางานผิดปกติ
○ ปญหาเม่ือสตารท
○ เครื่องยนตสูญเสียกําลัง
○ ช้ินสวนเครื่องยนตสึกหรอโดยไมจําเปน
○ สิ้นเปลืองนํ้ามันผิดปกติ
ถอดฝาครอบกรองอากาศออกดวยการกดสลักดานบนแลวดึงเขาหาตัว
ทําความสะอาดไสกรองนํ้ามันทุกวัน หรือบอยข้ึนเมื่อใชงานในบริเวณท่ี
มีฝุนผงมากเปนพิเศษ

การทําความสะอาดไสกรองอากาศ 
เปดฝาครอบไสกรองอากาศและไสกรองอากาศออกไป ลางในนํ้าสบูอุนๆ 
ตรวจดูใหไสกรองอากาศแหงกอนจะประกอบอีกครั้ง ไสกรองอากาศท่ี
ใชงานไปนานพออาจลางใหสะอาดไมได จึงตองเปลี่ยนใหมตามระยะ
และเปลี่ยนไสกรองอากาศท่ีชํารุดเสียดวย

ไสกรองนํ้ามัน (รูปท่ี 12)
ระบายน้ํามันจากถังนํ้ามัน และดงึไสกรองนํ้ามันออกจากถัง ดึงวัสดุ 
ไสกรองออกจากชุดไสกรอง และลางดวยนํ้าอุนผสมผงซักฟอก
ลางใหสะอาดจนไมมีคราบผงซักฟอกเหลืออยู บีบ แตอยาบิดนํ้าสวนเกิน 
ออก และปลอยใหไสกรองแหงในอากาศ

หมายเหตุ
 หากวัสดุมีความหนักเนื่องจากมีสิ่งสกปรกมากเกินไป ใหเปล่ียน

วัสดุใหม

หัวเทียน (รูปท่ี 13)
สภาพของหัวเทียนรับผลกระทบจาก:
○ การตั้งคาคารบูเรเตอรท่ีไมถูกตอง
○ นํ้ามันที่ผสมไมดี (มีนํ้ามันหลอลื่นในนํ้ามันเบนซินมากเกินไป)
○ ไสกรองอากาศท่ีสกปรก
○ สภาพการใชงานหนัก (เชนใชงานเมื่ออากาศเย็นจัด)
ปจจัยเหลานี้ทําใหเกิดเขมาท่ีข้ัวของหัวเทียน จนทํางานผิดปกติและ
สตารทเคร่ืองยนตไดยาก ถาเคร่ืองยนตมีกําลังออน ติดเครื่องไดยาก
หรือเดินเครื่องแยๆ เม่ืออยูในจังหวะเดินเบา ใหตรวจดูหัวเทียนกอนอื่น 
ถาหัวเทียนสกปรก ทําความสะอาดและตรวจดูระยะหางของเข้ียว
ปรับแตงใหมหากจําเปน ใหมีระยะท่ีถูกตอง 0.6 มม. ควรเปลี่ยน
หัวเทียนเม่ือเดินเครื่องไปประมาณ 100 ช่ัวโมงหรือเร็วกวานั้น เม่ือ
ข้ัวไฟฟาสึกหรอมาก

หมายเหตุ
 ในบางพื้นที่ กฎหมายบังคับใหใชตัวตานทานกระแสไฟฟาของ

หัวเทียน ในการหยุดการเริ่มตน หากเคร่ืองจักรมีตัวตานทาน
กระแสไฟฟาของหัวเทียนติดมาดวย ใหใชหัวเทียนชนิดเดียวกัน
มาแทน
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